

STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 105TH LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to H. P. 177, L. D. 235, Bill,

"AN ACT to Authorize Bond Issue in the Amount of \$5,215,000 for the Construction and Improvement of Facilities for the Treatment and Care of the Mentally Ill, Mentally Retarded and the Youthful and Adult Offender at our Mental Health and Corrections Institutions."

Amend said Bill in the Title by striking out the figure "\$5,215,000" and inserting in place thereof the figure '\$2,986,000'

Further amend said Bill in section 1 by striking out in the 7th line (5th line of L. D.) the figure "\$5,215,000" and inserting in place thereof the figure '\$2,986,000'

Further amend said Bill in section 6 under the caption "MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF" by striking out everything relating to Augusta State Hospital, Bangor State Hospital, Pineland Hospital and Training Center and Boys Training Center and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Augusta State Hospital Continuation of Hospital Buildings and Heating Renovations	243,000
Sub-Total	243,000
Bangor State Hospital Continuation of Heating, Ward, and Building Renovations Patient Center Maintenance Building	281,000 189,000 285,000
Sub-Total	755,000
Pineland Hospital and Training Center Maintenance Building Sub-Total	285,000 285,000
Boys Training Center Convert Heating System	100,000
Sub-Total	100,000'

(Filing No. H-351)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT to H. P. 177, L. D. 235

Page 2.

٦.

Further amend said Bill in section 6 by striking out all of the 6th line from the end (5th line in L. D.) and inserting in place thereof the following:

'TOTAL MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS 2,986,000'

Further amend said Bill in section 8 by striking out in the 7th and 8th lines (6th line in L. D.) the words "next regular or special state-wide election" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures 'primary election on June 19, 1972'

Further amend said Bill by striking out in the last line of the 2nd paragraph of section 8 (same in L. D.) the figure "\$5,215,000" and inserting in place thereof the figure '\$2,986,000'

Statement of Fact

The purpose of this amendment is to provide a \$2,986,000 bond issue for construction at the several institutions of the Department of Mental Health and Corrections.

Reported by the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

5/26/71